

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARY D. SHARP,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf
and as trustee on behalf of the Lummi Nation,
and THE LUMMI NATION

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE BAY PLANNING
COALITION AND THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN BRISCOE

Counsel of Record

DAVID M. IVESTER

PETER S. PROWS

BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP

155 Sansome Street, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 402-2700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND AT LEAST ONE OTHER COURT OF APPEALS, AND IS ERRONEOUS	6
A. The Rule Announced by the Ninth Circuit – That Under Federal Com- mon Law the Coastal Boundary of Property Is the Mean High Water Line Where It Would Lie If Seawalls and the Like Were Imagined Away – Conflicts With a 1982 Decision of This Court and Is Wrong.....	6
B. At Least One Other Circuit Holds That the Reach of the Rivers and Harbors Act Extends Landward to the Actual Mean High Water Line, Not a Hypothetical One, Where Structures Constraining the Incu- sion of Waters Were Built Lawfully. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is in Conflict	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Under the Ninth Circuit Decision, Vast Reaches of Dry Land and Landside Facilities of the Seaports, Airports, and Army and Navy Installations Lying Behind Seawalls and Levees Will, Nonetheless, Lie Within “Navigable Waters” and Require Federal Approval Under the Rivers and Harbors Act – a Result Congress Could Not Have Intended.....	11
II. THE ISSUES ADDRESSED IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION ARE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO AMERICA’S PORT OPERATORS AND OTHER SHORESIDE PROPERTY OWNERS – INCLUDING FEDERAL AGENCIES, WHO LIKE OTHER WATERFRONT PROPERTY OWNERS MUST OBTAIN PERMITS FROM THE CORPS FOR WORK IN “NAVIGABLE WATERS”.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appleby v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....	3
<i>Bonelli Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 313 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Cal. ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> , 162 Cal. Rptr. 327 (Cal. 1980)	3
<i>Knudson v. Kearney</i> , 152 P. 541 (Cal. 1915)	3
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. Wash. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. N.J. 1974)	10, 11
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 403	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 403a	4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Shalowitz, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> (1964)	5
Angell, <i>A Treatise on the Right of Property in Tide Waters</i> (2d ed. 1847).....	7
Hall, <i>A History of the Foreshore and the Law Relating Thereto</i> (3d [Stuart Moore] ed. 1888).....	7
“Historical Development of Reclaimed Land 1850-1958,” Plate 19, Sheet 2 of 2, in <i>Future Development of the San Francisco Bay Area, 1960-2020: Economic Aspects of Comprehensive Survey of San Francisco Bay and Tributaries</i> ,” prepared for U.S. Army Engineer District, San Francisco, Corps of Engineers by U.S. Dept. of Commerce (1959)	13
http://www.emma-maersk.info	12
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2007: Synthesis Report, Summary for Policymakers</i> (2007).....	5
Lemmon, <i>Public Rights in the Seashore</i> (1932).....	7

REGULATIONS

33 CFR § 322.3(c).....	5
